
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

AB
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2016
1.30 PM

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification” that has been disclosed to the Monitoring Officer.

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on:

4.1 5 July 2016 5 - 12

4.2 26 July 2016 - Extraordinary Committee 13 - 16

4.3 26 July 2016 17 - 20

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 16/01340/FUL - Rear of 160 Broadway, Peterborough, PE1 4DQ 21 - 34

5.2 16/01209/FUL - 78 Storrington Way, Werrington, Peterborough, 
PE4 6QP

35 - 42

5.3 16/01248/FUL - 195 - 197 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PL 43 - 48

Public Document Pack



Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recordi
ng.pdf

Committee Members:

Councillors: Harper (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Bull, Casey, Hiller, Stokes, Martin, 
Sylvester, Bond, Clark and Ash

Substitutes: Councillors: Bisby, Iqbal, Sandford and Saltmarsh

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Philippa Turvey on telephone 01733 
452460 or by email – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


CASE OFFICERS:

Planning and Development Team: Nicholas Harding, Lee Collins, Andrew Cundy, Paul Smith, 
Mike Roberts, Louise Lewis, Janet Maclennan, Astrid 
Hawley, David Jolley, Louise Lovegrove, Vicky Hurrell, 
Amanda McSherry, Sam Falco, Matt Thomson, Chris 
Edwards, Michael Freeman

Minerals and Waste: Theresa Nicholl, Alan Jones

Compliance: Nigel Barnes, Anthony Whittle, Karen Cole, Julie Robshaw

NOTES:

1. Any queries on completeness or accuracy of reports should be raised with the Case Officer 
or Head of Planning, Transport and Engineering Services as soon as possible.

2. The purpose of location plans is to assist Members in identifying the location of the site.  
Location plans may not be up-to-date, and may not always show the proposed development.  

3. These reports take into account the Council's equal opportunities policy but have no 
implications for that policy, except where expressly stated.

4. The background papers for planning applications are the application file plus any documents 
specifically referred to in the report itself.

5. These reports may be updated orally at the meeting if additional relevant information is 
received after their preparation.



This page is intentionally left blank



AB
    MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 5 JULY 2016

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Bull, Hiller, 
Martin, Sylvester, Clark, Bond, Ash, and Bisby

Officers Present:  Nick Harding, Head of Planning
Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer (Highways)
Hannah Edwards, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Casey and Stokes. Councillor 
Bisby was in attendance as substitute.

2. Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

No Members’ declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillors 
were received.

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 26 April 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2016 were approved as a correct record.

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 16/00349/FUL – Land to the East of Manor Farm, Nene Way, Sutton, 
Peterborough

The Committee was presented with an application for the demolition of farm buildings 
on land to the east of Manor Farm, Nene Way, Sutton, and the construction of two 
dwellings together with associated works.

The Head of Planning provided an overview of the application and highlighted a 
number of key issues within the report and update report. 

Jane Scriven addressed the Committee in objection to the application and responded 
to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

 Ms Scriven had owned Manor Farm for the past 25 years, which had 
previously included the application site. 

 There was no objection in principal to the application, which greatly improved 
on the previous submission. 

5



 There were two main points of concern. It was questioned whether activities 
that had been acceptable in the past would cause a nuisance to new 
residents.

 It was suggested that plot 2 be turned so that the main rear elevation did not 
face the neighbouring muck pile.

 Two windows on plot 1 were considered to overlo
[...]
ugh Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policies PP12 and PP13 of the 
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012); 

11



 The proposal would not result in an unacceptable impact to the amenities of 
neighbouring residential occupants, in accordance with Policy CS16 of the 
Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP3 of the Peterborough 
Planning Policies DPD (2012); and  

 The proposal would afford future occupants an acceptable level of amenity, in 
accordance with Policy PP4 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD 
(2012).

5.5 16/00861/FUL – 85 Mayors Walk, West Town, Peterborough, PE3 6EY

The Committee was presented and application for an extension to three shop units at 
85 Mayors Walk, West Town, Peterborough.

The Head of Planning provided an overview of the application and highlighted a 
number of key issues within the report and update report. 

Mr Shah Lal and Phil Branston, Agent, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application and responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points 
highlighted included:

 Mr Branston suggested that the front elevation of the proposal would not be 
significantly different.

 The area into which the extension would take up was originally left for car 
parking, which was no longer permitted. 

 The development would remain subservient to the existing buildings. 
 Mr Lal, as a prospective tenant, advised that the additional space provided for 

by the extension would ensure the development was more suitable for shop 
purposes.

 It was suggested that the proposal would still sit back from the linage of the 
neighbouring buildings.

 It was considered that the objections raised were subjective based on design.

The Committee discussed the application and considered that the proposals were 
incongruous with their surroundings, and detracted from the street scene.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be refused, as per 
officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the report and update report. The 
motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: (unanimous) that planning permission is REFUSED for the reasons set 
out in the report and update report.

Reasons for the decision:

The proposal was unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material 
considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan 
and for the specific reasons set out in the report and update report. 

Chairman
1.30pm – 5:00pm

12



AB
MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL 

PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 26 JULY 2016

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Bull, Casey, 
Hiller, Stokes, Martin, Sylvester, Clark, Bond, and Ash

Officers Present:  Nick Harding, Head of Planning
Reuben Taylor QC 
Hannah Edwards, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Janet Maclennan, Senior Development Management Officer
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

No apologies for absence were received.

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Hiller declared, in relation to agenda item 4.1, that he had attended 
meetings with the objectors and relevant Council officers. He had not, however, 
expressed any opinion on the application and was no predetermined.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

No Members’ declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillors 
were received.

4. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

4.1 16/00252/FUL – Queensgate Shopping Centre, Westgate, Peterborough

The Committee was presented and application for the part demolition, alteration and 
extension of Queensgate Shopping Centre, Westgate, Peterborough, including the 
change of use and erection of roof top extension to provide for uses within A1, A3-
A5, D2, and other associated works.

The Head of Planning provided an overview of the application and highlighted a 
number of key issues within the repo
[...]
usal of planning permission for the proposed development would deliver 
any material advantage in the public interest; rather it was considered on balance 
that a refusal of planning permission for the proposed development would be likely 
to result in material disadvantage to the public interest since this would put at risk 
the delivery of a town centre cinema and further investment in the town centre 
coming forward.

Chairman
1.30pm – 2.30pm

16



AB
    MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 26 JULY 2016

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Bull, Casey, 
Hiller, Stokes, Martin, Sylvester, Clark, Bond, and Ash

Officers Present:  Lee Collins, Development Management Manager
Nigel Barnes, Compliance Team Leader
Hannah Edwards, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer (Highways)
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

No apologies for absence were received.

2. Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

No Members’ declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillors 
were received.

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 14 June 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2016 were approved as a correct 
record.

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 15/02209/FUL - 8 Lincoln Road, Glinton, Peterborough, PE6 7AW

The Development Management Manager advised that Glinton Parish Council had 
withdrawn their objection to the application. 

RESOLVED: (unanimous) that the determination of the application be delegated to 
the Corporate Director of Growth and Regeneration.

5.2 16/00829/FUL - Land South of Former Crown Public House, Lincoln Road, 
Glinton, Peterborough

The Development Management Manager advised that Glinton Parish Council had 
withdrawn their objection to the
[...]
g 
could be located (the yard is not suitable as this needs to be a secure / operational area).    

The Werrington Neighbourhood Council have asked that if the application is approved the use 
should be personal to that of the applicant.  There comments have been considered.  However, in 
this case the use is to be very tightly conditioned that a personal consent would not be necessary. 
The use has been considered that it will not have an adverse impact upon residential amenity.  To 
secure this the proposed conditions will tightly control the use such as within conditions 2,4, and 5 

40



of the recommendation of the application for approval.  These will restrict noise from within the unit, 
no drinking outside of the unit, details of the refrigeration unit and no drinking in the rear yard area.

6 Conclusions

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of 
the development plan and specifically:

- The proposed use would not adversely impact upon the amenities of the residents of flats 
above the row of shop units of which the applicant unit is a part or the amenities of the 
occupiers of the residential properties close by in accordance with policy CS16 of the 
Peterborough Core Strategy and policy PP3 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD

- The use of the premises as a 'micro' pub is acceptable within the shopping parade, as 
defined as a local centre in the Peterborough Development Plan. This would be to the 
benefit of the viability of the other businesses in the shopping parade in accordance with 
policy CS15 of the Peterborough Core Strategy

- There is adequate space to accommodate the vehicles that would be generated by the 
customers of the micro pub in accordance with policy PP13 of the Peterborough Planning 
Policies DPD.

7 Recommendation

The case officer recommends that Planning Permission is GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:

C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended).

 
C 2 The 'micro' pub use hereby approved shall be open for business solely during the following 

times:

- 15:00 hours to 22:00 hours Monday to Friday
- 15:00 hours to 22:00 hours Saturdays
- 15:00 hours to 20:00 Sundays and Bank Holidays

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the occupiers of the flats above the shopping 
parade and the occupiers of the close by dwellings in accordance with policy CS16 of the 
Peterborough Core Strategy and policy PP3 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD.

 
C 3 The development hereby approved shall be implemented wholly in accordance with the 

following details:

- drawing no.528-06 - floor plans and elevations
- drawing no.528-07 - floor plans and location plans

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt
 
C 4 Prior to the first use of the premises as a 'micro' pub details of the sound levels generated 

by the external refrigeration unit shall be shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  Thereafter the development shall accord with the approved 
details.

41



Reason: In the interest of the amenities of the occupiers of the flats above the shopping 
parade and in the general amenities of the area in accordance with policy CS16 of the 
Peterborough Core Strategy.

 
C5 Notwithstanding the submitted information the rear yard area of the building shall not be 

used by customers. 

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the occupiers of the flats above the shopping 
parade and those dwellings close by in accordance with policy PP3 of the Peterborough 
Planning Policies DPD

Copies to: Cllr Andrew Bond, Cllr Julia Davidson and Cllr Darren Fower 

42



43



This page is intentionally left blank

44



Planning and EP 
[...]
h Planning Policy (DPD) 2012.

 
Copies to Cllrs Cllr Richard Ferris, Cllr John Peach and Cllr John Shearman 

48


	Agenda
	4.1 5 July 2016
	4.2 26 July 2016 - Extraordinary Committee
	4.3 26 July 2016
	5.1 16/01340/FUL - Rear of 160 Broadway, Peterborough, PE1 4DQ
	5.1 1601340FUL - Rear of 160 Broadway Report

	5.2 16/01209/FUL - 78 Storrington Way, Werrington, Peterborough, PE4 6QP
	5.2 1601209FUL - 78 Storrington Way Report

	5.3 16/01248/FUL - 195 - 197 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PL
	5.3 1601248FUL - 195-197 Lincoln Road Report




Minutes of the meeting


AB
    MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2016

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Bull, Casey, 
Hiller, Stokes, Martin, Sylvester, Clark, Bond, and Ash

Officers Present:  Nick Harding, Head of Planning
Hannah Edwards, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer (Highways)
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

No apologies for absence were received.

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Harper declared that, in relation to item 5.1 ‘16/01340/FUL – Rear of 160 
Broadway, Peterborough, PE1 4DQ’, he had been lobbied by Ward Councillor 
Nadeem. The remaining Members of the Committee confirmed that they had also 
been lobbied in such a fashion. It was noted that this would not impact on their 
consideration of the item.

Councillor Bond advised that, although he was Ward Councillor Gunthorpe, he had 
not been involved in any discussion in relation to item 5.2 ‘16/01209/FUL – 78 
Storrington Way, Werrington, Peterborough PE4 6QP’. 

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

No Members’ declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillors 
were received.

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on:

4.1 5 July 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2016 were approved as a correct record.

4.2 26 July 2016 – Extraordinary Committee

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016 – Extraordinary Committee were 
approved as a correct record.

4.3 26 July 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016 were approved as a correct record.

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 16/01340/FUL – Rear of 160 Broadway, Peterborough, PE1 4DQ

The Committee was presented with an application for the construction of one new 
dwelling at the rear of 160 Broadway, Peterborough, with new vehicular crossing.



The Head of Planning provided an overview of the application and highlighted a 
number of key issues within the report and update report. 

Councillor Shearman addressed the Committee and responded to questions from 
Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

● It was noted that the residents association had sent in a representation which 
had been acknowledged by the planning department but had not been 
included in the report.

● It was advised that Councillor Peach was in agreement with the development.
● The proposed property was not directly overlooked.
● It was believed that the design was sympathetic to surrounding properties, 

more so than other buildings nearby.
● It was advised that in 1986/87 officers recommended granted permission for a 

five bedroom building and in 2004 recommended approval for the building to 
be demolished and replaced with flats. 

● There was an established precedent within the area for building on green 
sites.

● There had been very few local objections.
● The design of the building was considered to be of a better design than others 

in the vicinity.
● It was believed that a few additional vehicles would not adversely affect the 

traffic although not everyone agreed.

Mohammed Iqbal addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted 
included:

● The property size within the surrounding area was varied. 
● It was not believed that the removal of tress, pruning or potential for root 

damage was significant enough to refuse planning permission. 
● It was considered that the overbearing impact or overshadowing to 

surrounding buildings was acceptable. 
● The location of the property within the plot was emphasised, and the distance 

from boundaries.
● It was highlighted that the proposed access utilised the existing pedestrian 

entrance.
● In was considered that all the points raised in the pre-application had been 

addressed.

In response to questions from the Committee the Head of Planning clarified that the 
distance between the host building’s bay window, and the line of the proposed 
development was 3.8 metres. It was further explained that, during pre-application 
process officers indicated the problems with the application, but did not advise that 
addressing these issues would ensure the application was approved.

The Committee discussed the application and considered that the proposal was too 
large for the plot, particularly in relation to the impact this would have on the amenity 
of the host dwelling. It was further suggested that the development would have an 
overbearing impact and was not in keeping with its surroundings within the 
conservation area.

It was noted that while the size of the proposed gardens for the new dwelling and the 
host dwelling would be considered acceptable within a more dense area, as the area 
surrounding this site was characterised by large spaces and gardens, such distances 
would be out of keeping. 



A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be refused, as per 
officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the report. The motion was carried 
8 voting in favour and 2 voting against.

RESOLVED: (8 voted in favour, 2 voted against, 0 abstained from voting) that 
planning permission is REFUSED for the reasons set out below.

Reasons for the decision:

The proposal was unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material 
considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan 
and for the specific reasons given in the report.

5.2 16/01209/FUL – 78 Storrington Way, Werrington, Peterborough, PE4 6QP

The Committee was presented with an application for the change of use of 78 
Storrington Way, Werrington, from A3 to A4. Specifically to application was for a 
Micro Pub, including the refurbishment of a vacant shop unit, the installation of an 
internal accessible toilet, and the creation of a cool room with associated condenser 
unit to the rear of the property.

The Head of Planning provided an overview of the application and highlighted a 
number of key issues within the report and update report. 

Councillor Fower addressed the Committee and responded to questions from 
Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

● It was noted that CS15 policy encouraged business development in local 
centres.

● The junction opposite the proposed site was not used appropriately. It was 
considered that the application may result in the junction being re-designed.

● It was unclear if the flat above the site were consulted.
● It was suggested that adequate waste and recycling facilities should be 

considered, alongside appropriate parking and a possible dropped kerb.
● It was thought that one of the three parking spaces outside the venue should 

be classified as disabled, as access would be difficult from the rear car park.
● Assurance was requested that tables and chairs would not be sited outside.
● It was further requested that the rear of the building not be used by customers.
● The majority of those in the area were in favour of the application. 
● Better signage was thought to be needed to prevent parking on double yellow 

lines. Councillor Fower was pleased to see there was a ramp for disabled 
access on the proposed plans.

● Anti-social behaviour had been a problem in the past however this had been 
addressed. It was however a problem when anti-social behaviour orders were 
issued in Werrington Centre, it tended to move on into the application area.

The Head of Planning advised that planning conditions could only be applied to the 
property on the application.

John Lawrence, Applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted 
included:

● The applicants had past experience in running pubs in Peterborough. 
● An alcohol licence had already been granted to the applicants for the site 

without conditions. 
● It was considered that if the opening hours of the micropub were reduced over 

the weekend, it would not be commercially viable to open.



● Mr Lawrence had developed a good working relationship with the police and 
local officers.

● A micropub differed to a traditional pub in a number of ways, namely with 
limited hours, limited drinks, no food, not television, and no gambling.

● The applicants were also looking also to open as a coffee shop in the morning 
and to be a meeting space for free local use.

● Occasional music from a Spanish guitarist would occur monthly. 
● There would be two small tables at the front of the building, which had 

included and within the licensing permission.
● Under 18’s would not be permitted on the premises.
● Noise and disturbance to neighbours would be kept to a minimum.
● The land at the rear of the site was intended to be used for smokers, with a 

shelter, keeping smokers at the rear of the property rather than the front, in a 
contained, fenced area which was deemed preferable. 

Councillor Bull declared that she was an acquaintance of the one of the applicants for 
this site and, as such, retired from the meeting before questions were asked.

The Head of Planning advised that there was an error in the report, and that condition 
2 should read:

1) The ‘micro’ pub use hereby approved shall be open for business solely during 
the following times:
- 15:00 hours to 22:00 hours Monday to Friday
- 12:00 hours to 22:00 hours Saturdays
- 12:00 – 20:00 Sundays and Bank Holidays.

In response to questions from the Committee the Head of Planning clarified that the 
Committee had no power to regulate activity outside of the application area. As such, 
the Committee could not impose a condition to restrict smoking at the front of the 
property, however could do so within the yard. This had been recommended in 
condition 5.

The possibility of imposing a condition in relation to the yard area that restricted 
drinking, but permitted smoking, was discussed. The Committee considered that this 
would be preferable to having people smoke outside the front of the building, as it 
was believed this would have a greater detrimental impact on the amenity of residents 
in the flats above.

The Head of Planning commented that such a condition may be difficult to enforce if 
complaints were received. It was further advised that if any smoking shelter was 
intended, that this may been its own planning permission, depending on the nature of 
the shelter.

The Committee discussed the application and considered that it was broadly in favour 
of such a proposal. Concern was expressed around the possibility of smoking at the 
front of the premises, however.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, as per 
officer recommendation, subject to the amendment of condition 2 and 5. The motion 
was carried 8 voting in favour and 1 abstaining from voting.

RESOLVED: (8 voted in favour, 0 voted against, 1 abstained from voting) that 
planning permission is GRANTED subject to:

2) The conditions set out in the report; and



3) The amendment of condition 2 to read ‘The ‘micro’ pub use hereby approved 
shall be open for business solely during the following times:
- 15:00 hours to 22:00 hours Monday to Friday
- 12:00 hours to 22:00 hours Saturdays
- 12:00 – 20:00 Sundays and Bank holidays.’; and

4) The amendment of condition 5 to read ‘Notwithstanding the submitted 
information the rear yard area of the building may be used for smoking, but 
shall not be used by customers for drinking.’

Reasons for the decision:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal was acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing 
against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:

- The proposed use would not adversely impact upon the amenities of the 
residents of flats above the row of shop units of which the applicant unit was a 
part or the amenities of the occupiers of the residential properties close by in 
accordance with policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy and policy 
PP3 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD

- The use of the premises as a 'micro' pub was acceptable within the shopping 
parade, as defined as a local centre in the Peterborough Development Plan. 
This would be to the benefit of the viability of the other businesses in the 
shopping parade in accordance with policy CS15 of the Peterborough Core 
Strategy

- There was adequate space to accommodate the vehicles that would be 
generated by the customers of the micro pub in accordance with policy PP13 
of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD.

5.3 16/01248/FUL – 195 – 197 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PL

Councillor Bull re-joined the meeting at this point.

The Committee was presented with an application for a Shisha Bar to the rear of 195 
– 197 Lincoln Road, Peterborough.

The Head of Planning provided an overview of the application and highlighted a 
number of key issues within the report and update report. 

Councillor Ferris addressed the Committee and responded to questions from 
Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

● Councillor Ferris had met with the applicant, who appeared to be a 
responsible, committed business man within an established multi-cultural 
area.

● People currently travel to Leicester or London to smoke Shisha.
● Previously the applicant’s business was located in the Taverners Road area, 

where there are already the worst air quality issues in Peterborough and 
locals were being exposed to unpleasant conditions.

● Shisha smoke would have differing odours depending on the flavour used.
● There had been some incidents of anti social behaviour which were not 

related to poor management of customers.
● It was considered that the application enhanced street scene at rear of 

property.
● It was believed unlikely that residents would be disturbed.
● No alcohol would be served, which it was believed would keep noise and 

behaviour under control.



● Conditions could be applied to the application in relation to opening hours, if 
the Committee wished.

● It was believed that the proposal would enhance a vibrant business in the 
area.

David Shaw, Agent, and Paul Ingle, Architect, addressed the Committee in support of 
the application and responded to questions from Members. In summary the key 
points highlighted included:

● Impact on adjoining residents was considered to be minimal. The wall of the 
flats neighbouring was windowless, which would minimise the impact of noise 
and smell.

● No objections had been received relating to the application from neighbouring 
properties or occupants of the flats.

● Peterborough City Centre Pollution Team had suggested that a temporary 
permission would be appropriate for a year and then reviewed.

● The restaurant would open from 12:00 hours to 23:00 hours every day and the 
same hours were requested for the application site.

● Alcohol would not be sold on the premises although diners would allowed to 
bring drink with them.

● The top metre of the shelter would be visible over the fence from Green Lane 
and would have a visual impact on the area. This was thought to be preferable 
as an improvement on the current appearance. 

● The rear outside area would be used for smoking and it was unlikely to be 
used as a drinking area although food would be served in the outside space.

● The smoking experience took approximately 30 minutes.
● Acoustic measures had been included within the application.

In response to questions from the Committee the Head of Planning clarified that, if the 
Committee was minded to approve the application, conditions could be included 
within the permission to address hours of operation and to impose a temporary period 
for the permission to run.

The Committee discussed the application and considered that, if permission were to 
be granted on a temporary basis, it would allow for a better understanding of whether 
amenity would be impacted. It was not considered that residents of the adjacent flats 
would be greatly disturbed, as no windows would look directly onto the proposal. It 
was further considered that the proposal may constitute an improvement in the visual 
amenity of the area. 

The Committee further discussed what would constitute appropriate opening times for 
the proposal, and whether these should be less than the current opening times of the 
existing restaurant. It was concluded that any reduction in opening hours could be 
reviewed following the end of the temporary period.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, contrary 
to officer recommendation, as it was considered that any detriment to the amenity of 
residents of the adjacent block of flats, resulting from noise and odour disturbance, 
would be minimal. The motion was carried 8 voting in favour and 2 voting against.

RESOLVED: (8 voted in favour, 2 voted against, 0 abstained from voting) that 
planning permission is GRANTED subject to:

1) A condition limiting the permission to a 1 year temporary period;
2) A condition limiting the opening times to reflect the opening times of the 

restaurant (Monday – Sunday: 12:00 hours – 23:00 hours);
3) A condition in relation to compliance with the approved plans; and



Reasons for the decision:

It was considered that any detriment to the amenity of residents of the adjacent block 
of flats, resulting from noise and odour disturbance, would be minimal. A 1 year 
temporary permission was believed to be appropriate to determine whether the 
impact of disturbance exceeded acceptable levels.

Chairman
1.30pm – 4.00pm


